Respectfully, EUG. E. McLEA `' Engineer. 
Approved: 

N. T. PHILLIPS, Deputy Comptroller. 

Resolved, That the Corporation Counsel be and hereby is requested to prepare 
a lease to the city, for a term of one year from May r, 1902, at a yearly rental of 
one hundred and ten thousand and six hundred dollars ($110.600), upon the same 
terms and conditions as contained in the existing lease therefor. of certain rooms, 
offices and apartments now occupied by the various city departments in the Stewart 
Building, situated on Broadway, between Chambers and Reade streets, Borough of

[...]

consent to the execution, by the Commissioner of Docks, of a renewal of the lease 
of Pier, new 58, North river, situated between West Twenty-eighth and West 
Twenty-ninth streets, Borough of Manhattan, to John H. Starin, for a term of ten 
years from May I, 1902, at an annual rental of thirteen thousand seven hundred and 
fifty dollars ($13,750), payable quarterly in advance, otherwise upon the same terms 
and conditions as contained in the existing lease. 

The report was accepted and the resolution unanimously adopted. 

I he following communication was received from Mr. William Montgomery rela-